
If you require an adjustment to enable you to participate or access the meeting, please 
contact the Democratic Services team at least 48 hours before the meeting. 

ASHFIELD DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
 

Council Offices, 
Urban Road, 

Kirkby in Ashfield 
Nottingham 
NG17 8DA 

 

Agenda 
 
Audit Committee 
 
 

Date: Monday, 30th November, 2020 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Venue: Ashfield District Council’s YouTube Channel 

  

For any further information please contact: 
 

Lynn Cain 
 

l.cain@ashfield.gov.uk 
 

01623 457317 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCFr4nJ9HVt9NAg1MlRMb4kw/featured


 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Membership 

 

Chairman: Councillor David Walters 

 
Councillors:  
John Baird Jim Blagden 
Christian Chapman Arnie Hankin 
Kevin Rostance Dave Shaw 

 
 
 

FILMING/AUDIO RECORDING NOTICE 
 
This meeting may be subject to filming or audio recording. If you have any queries 
regarding this, please contact Members’ Services on 01623 457317. 
 
 
 
 
 

SUMMONS 
 
You are hereby requested to attend a meeting of the Audit Committee to be held at the 
time and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the business set out 
below. 
 

 
Carol Cooper-Smith 
Chief Executive 



 

 

AGENDA Page 
 
1.   To receive apologies for absence, if any.  

 
 

 

2.   Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests and 
Non Disclosable Pecuniary/Other Interests.  
 
 

 

3.   To receive and approve as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting of the Committee held on 19 October 2020.  
 
 

5 - 8 

4.   Treasury Management Mid Year Report 2020/21.  
 
 

9 - 26 

5.   Audit Progress Report.  
 
 

27 - 44 

6.   Exclusion of the Press and Public.  
 
A Member of the Committee is asked to move:- 
 
“That in accordance with the provisions of Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the press and public be now excluded from the 
meeting during the following item of business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act and in respect of 
which the Proper Officer considers the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information.” 
 
 

 

 
7.   Mid Year Investment Property Performance 2020/21.  

 
 

45 - 62 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Virtual Meeting held on Monday, 19th October, 2020 at 7.00 pm 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor David Walters in the Chair; 

 Councillors John Baird, Jim Blagden, 
Christian Chapman, Arnie Hankin, 
Kevin Rostance and Dave Shaw. 
 

Officers Present: Bev Bull, Lynn Cain, Ruth Dennis, Peter Hudson 
and Mike Joy. 
 

In Attendance: Michael Butler and David Hoose (Mazars). 
Mandy Marples (CMAP). 

 
 
 
 

AC.12 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 
and Non Disclosable Pecuniary/Other Interests 
 

 No declarations of interest were made. 
 

 
AC.13 Minutes 

 
 RESOLVED 

that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 27 July 2020, be 
received and approved as a correct record. 
 

 
AC.14 Mazars: Audit Completion Report - Year Ending 31 March 2020 

 
 David Hoose and Michael Butler presented the Audit Completion report for 

Mazars to those charged with governance for 2019/20. 
 
Mazars had made significant progress regarding the audit of the Council’s 
Statement of Accounts which was now substantially complete.   It was 
anticipated that they would be issuing an unqualified opinion, without 
modification, on the financial statements and concluding that the Council had 
proper arrangements in place to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness 
in its use of resources in relation to the Value for Money Conclusion.  
 
The headline messages were as follows:- 
 
Outstanding Matters 
A couple of outstanding matters were highlighted regarding Pension and 
Property, Plant and Equipment.   
 
 
 

Page
[...]
e potential changes in governance and regulation, and to make a 
formal decision to acknowledge its risk appetite given the changing 
circumstances. 
 
On conclusion of the presentation, both David Hoose and Michael Butler took 
the opportunity to comment that despite the revised deadlines due to the 
Covid-19 outbreak and the difficulties encountered by the Council during the 
accounts preparation and audit process, the Finance Team should be 
acknowledged and congratulated for their resolute assistance and commitment 
towards achieving the necessary audit outcome. 
 
RESOLVED that 
the Audit Completion report for 2019/20, as presented to Committee by 
Mazars, be duly received and noted. 
 

 
 
 

Page 6



 

AC.15 Audited Statement of Accounts 2019/20 
 

 The Council’s Corporate Finance Manager (and Section 151 Officer) provided 
a presentation to the Committee giving details of the audited Statement of 
Accounts for 2019/2020 and the Chief Accountant summarised the main 
sections of the report.   
 
RESOLVED that 
a) the audited Statement of Accounts for 2019/20 subject to the outcome of 

the Nottinghamshire County Council Pension Fund audit, be received and 
approved; 

 
b) delegated authority for the final approval of the audited Statement of 

Accounts for 2019/20 be granted to the Corporate Finance Manager 
(Section 151 Officer) subject to a satisfactory outcome of the 
Nottinghamshire County Council Pension Fund audit and a report back to 
Audit Committee with details of any changes, if required. 

 
 

AC.16 Independent Review into the oversight of Local Audit and the 
transparency of Local Authority Financial Reporting 
 

 Committee received a report outlining the recommendations arising from the 
Independent Review into the Oversight of Local Audit and the Transparency of 
Local Authority Financial Reporting.  The findings and recommendations 
focussed on three main areas namely, Local Audit arrangements, Governance 
and Financial Reporting. 
 
Members debated the findings and recommendations and acknowledged that 
a further round of Audit training might be useful for Members of the Committee 
in the near future. 
 
RESOLVED that 
a) the update regarding the recommendations arising from the Independent 

Review into the Oversight of Local Audit and the Transparency of Local 
Authority Financial Reporting, as presented, be received and noted; 

 
b) the Service Manager, Scrutiny and Democratic Services be requested to 

arrange some additional training for Audit Committee Members (and 
remaining Members if interested) in relation to ongoing audit 
responsibilities and Pension Fund requirements. 

 
 

AC.17 Audit Progress Report 
 

 Mandy Marples, CMAP’s Audit Manager, presented the report and 
summarised audit progress between 10 July 2020 and 5 October 2020, with 
one assignment having being completed during that time in relation to Rent 
Control.  A reasonable assurance rating had been assigned and an extension 
to the agreed action date for the moderate risk recommendation had been 
given in light of the current circumstances.  The low risk recommendations as 
outlined, had already been duly implemented. 
 

Page 7



 

 
Due to the Covid-19 pandemic, a number of changes had been made to the 
Audit Plan for 2020-21.  Disruption to services had been caused by the 
lockdown, staff secondments into front-line services and increased sickness 
levels which had inevitably led to delays in audits and a reduction in audit 
coverage. 
 
In addition, the risk profile of local authorities had been significantly affected by 
the pandemic with existing risks being exacerbated, including homeworking 
which had meant that cyber security was of increased importance. 
 
The necessary changes to processes and procedures have also had 
implications for the internal control environment and in light of the above, the 
Audit Plan has been revisited and changed in consultation with the Director of 
Legal & Governance. A number of audits have also been added including 
Governance – Covid-19 Recovery, Business Support Grants and Financial 
Health and Resilience. 
 
Members were advised that further audits might be brought back into the Plan 
should resources allow and CMAP had also given advice to support the 
Council as it faced changes to existing systems and the implementation of new 
systems and processes. 
 
Members considered and briefly discussed the list of outstanding 
recommendations for the various service areas. 
 
Concerns were raised that implementation of the Fire Safety Outstanding 
Recommendation regarding entrance doors to flats currently failing to comply 
with Fire Safety Regulations were long overdue.  Committee were advised that 
the delay had been due to difficulties locating a manufacturer that produced 
the required standard of doors but this had now been resolved and work 
should be commencing in the near future. 
 
RESOLVED that 
a) audit assignment progress as at 5 October 2020, as presented to 

Committee, be received and noted; 
 
b) the Director of Housing and Assets be requested to provide an update to 

the next meeting of the Audit Committee in relation to the installation of 
suitable entrance doors to flats currently failing to comply with Fire Safety 
Regulations. 

 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.07 pm  
 

 
 
Chairman. 

 

Page 8



   

 

Report To: AUDIT COMMITTEE Date: 30th NOVEMBER 2020 

Heading: TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID YEAR REPORT 2020/21 

Portfolio Holder: COUNCILLOR RACHEL MADDEN PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR 
FINANCE & RESOURCES 

Ward/s:  ALL 

Key Decision: NO 

Subject to Call-In: NO 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
This mid-year report has been written to comply with the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA) Treasury Management Code of Practice and covers the following:  
 

 An economic update for the 2020/21 financial year as at 30 September 2020;  

 The Council’s capital position (including prudential indicators);  

 The Council’s investment portfolio for 2020/21; 

 The Council’s borrowing position for 2020/21. 
 
 
 

Recommendation(s) 

 
1) To agree changes to the 2020/21 Prudential Indicators following in year changes to the 

2020/21 Capital Programme,  
2) To note the breach of Treasury Management Strategy, and, 
3) To note contents of the report. 

 

 
 
Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 
In accordance with the Council’s Financial Regulations Audit Committee is responsible for the 
implementation and regular monitoring of Treasury Management policies and practices and will 
receive, as a minimum each year, reports setting out the Annual Treasury Management Strategy and 
Plan for the coming year; a mid-year review and an annual Treasury Management Performance 
Report. These reports are also considered at Cabinet. 
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



Alternative Options Considered 
(with reasons why not adopted) 
 
 
Detailed Information 
1 Background 
 

1.1 The Council aims to operate a balanced budget, which broadly means cash raised during the 
year will meet its cash expenditure. Part of the treasury management operations ensure this 
cash flow is adequately planned, with surplus monies being invested in low risk counterparties, 
providing adequate liquidity initially before considering optimising investment return.  

 
1.2 The second main function of the treasury management service is the funding of the Council’s 

capital plans. These capital plans provide a guide to the borrowing need of the Council, 
essentially the longer-term cash flow planning to ensure the Council can meet its capital 
spending commitments. This management of longer-term cash may involve arranging long or 
short-term loans, or the use of longer-term cash flow surpluses, and on occasion, any debt 
previously drawn may be restructured to meet Council risk or cost objectives.  

 
1.3 Accordingly, treasury management is defined as:  
  “The management of the local authority’s borrowing, investments and 
[...]
 in relation to the Covid-19 pandemic and Brexit uncertainties, ahead of 
the year-end deadline, and the trade deal agreed or not agreed.  A full economic update and 
interest rate forecast provided by Link Asset Services, our Treasury Advisors, is included at 
Appendix 1.   

 
3 The Council’s Capital Position (including Prudential Indicators) 
 
 Prudential Indicators 

 
3.1 Capital Programme 
 
3.1.1 Table 1 below shows the revised estimates for capital expenditure and the changes since the 

capital programme was agreed at the Budget in March 2020.   
 
Table 1 – Capital Programme 2020/21  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.1.2 The main reason for the General Fund change in capital expenditure is due to 2019/20 slippage 

on the Investment Properties being added to the 2020/21 programme.  The change in the HRA 
- Decent Homes Schemes is due to the impact of Covid-19 pandemic e.g. difficulties gaining 
access to properties during full lockdown and complications with ensuring social distancing.  
The increase in the HRA – Other capital expenditure is due to the addition of the 2019/20 
slippage and the inclusion of additional new approved Affordable Housing developments, being 
Hucknall Infill Sites and Maun View, Sutton in Ashfield developments. 

 
3.1.3 Table 2 below draws together the main treasury management strategic elements of the capital 

expenditure plans (above), highlighting the original and the revised estimated financing 
arrangements of this capital expenditure.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Capital Expenditure by 
Service 

2020/21 
Original 
Estimate 

£m 

2020/21 
Revised 
Estimate 

£m 

General Fund 28.135 35.956 

Area Schemes   0.885   1.042 

HRA -  Decent Homes 11.350   4.638 

HRA – Other   1.265   7.605 

Total capital expenditure 41.635 49.241 

Page 11



Table 2 – Capital Expenditure Funding 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.1.4 The borrowing requirement has increased as a result the investment property expenditure 

slippage from 2019/20 a
[...]
Months 6.70% 0% 10% 

Under 5 years 12.32% 0% 20% 

Under 10 Years 24.46% 0% 25% 

Under 20 Years 37.86% 0% 40% 

Under 30 Years 43.01% 0% 50% 

Under 40 Years 73.93% 0% 80% 

Under 50 Years 100.00% 0% 100% 

50 Years and 
Above 0.00% 0% 0% 

 
4.3   Principal sums invested for more than 364 days 

 

4.3.1Where a local authority invests, or plans to invest for periods of more than 364 days it must set 
an upper limit for each year for the maturity of such investments.  The purpose of setting this 
limit is to contain any exposure to losses, which might arise in the event of having to seek early 
repayment of the investment and / or adverse movements in shorter-term interest rates.  

 
4.3.2 It is suggested, that the use of longer-term investments be limited to a maximum of £5m in each 

of the next three years to tie in with the Council’s already approved policy of not investing more 
than £5m with any one bank or building society at the same time. 

 
4.3.3 The Authority currently does not have any long term investments. 
 
5. Investment Portfolio 2020/21 

  
5.1 In accordance with the Code, it is the Council’s priority to ensure security of capital, liquidity 

and to obtain an appropriate level of return, which is consistent with the Council’s risk appetite. 
It is a very difficult investment market in terms of earning the level of interest rates commonly 
seen in previous decades as rates are still very low and in line with the 0.10% Bank of England 
Base Rate. Table 8 provides a summary of the Council’s total investments as at 30th September 
2020. 
 
Table 8 – Summary of Investments 
 

Borrower Balance at 30/09/20       
£000’s 

Call Accounts 5,066 

Money Market Funds 14,365 

Fixed Term Deposits 0 

Total 19,431 

 
 
 

Page 15



5.2     Call Accounts 
 

5.2.1 In total, the Council held £5.07m of call account investments (see table below) as at 30 
September 2020 (£0.4m at 31 March 2020) and the average investment portfolio yield for all 
investments
[...]
l 
Regulations. 
Finance: 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Risk: 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Human Resources: 
 
No Human Resources implications contained in this report. 
 
 
Environmental/Sustainability 
 
No implications. 
 
Equalities: 
 
No implications. 
 
Other Implications: 
 
No implications. 
 
 
 

Budget Area Implication 
 

General Fund – Revenue Budget 
 

No significant implications 

General Fund – Capital 
Programme 

No significant implications 

Housing Revenue Account – 
Revenue Budget 

No significant implications 

Housing Revenue Account – 
Capital Programme 

No significant implications 

Risk 
 

Mitigation  

Risk that the investment 
properties become void or fall in 
value 

Spread of assets within the portfolio and a reserve to 
cushion any void periods. 

Page 19



Reason(s) for Urgency  
 
Not Applicable 
 
Reason(s) for Exemption 
 
Not Applicable. 
 
Background Papers 
 
Link Asset Services – Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy 
Mid-Year Review Report 2020/21. 
 
Report Author and Contact Officer 
 
Pete Hudson 
Corporate Finance Manager (and Section 151 Officer) 
p.hudson@ashfield.gov.uk 
01623 457362 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 20

mailto:p.hudson@ashfield.gov.uk


          Appendix 1  

Economics update 

 As expected, the Bank of England’s Monetary Policy Committee kept Bank Rate unchanged 
on 6th August. It also kept unchanged the level of quantitative easing at £745bn. Its forecasts 
were optimistic in terms of three areas:  

 

o The fall in GDP in the first half of 2020 was revised from 28% to 23% (subsequently 
revised to -21.8%). This is still one of the largest falls in output of any developed nation. 
However, it is only to be expected as the UK economy is heavily skewed towards 
consumer-facing services – an area which was particularly vulnerable to being 
damaged by lockdown. 

o The peak in the unemployment rate was revised down from 9% in Q2 to 7½% 
[...]
partnership will strive to provide cost effective, high quality internal 
audit services that meet the needs and expectations of all its partners. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contacts 

 

 

 

  
 

Richard Boneham CPFA 

Head of Internal Audit (DCC) & 

Head of Audit Partnership 
c/o Derby City Council 

Council House 

Corporation Street 

Derby, DE1 2FS 

Tel. 01332 643280 
richard.boneham@derby.gov.uk 

 

Adrian Manifold CMIIA 

Audit Manager 
c/o Derby City Council 

Council House 

Corporation Street 

Derby 

DE1 2FS 

Tel. 01332 643281 
adrian.manifold@centralmidlandsaudit.co.uk 

 

Mandy Marples CPFA, CCIP 

Audit Manager 
c/o Derby City Council 

Council House 

Corporation Street 

Derby 

DE1 2FS 

Tel. 01332 643282 
mandy.marples@centralmidlandsaudit.co.uk 

 
 

 
Providing Excellent Audit Services in the Public Sector 

 

Page 28



Audit Committee: 30 November 2020 

Ashfield District Council – Audit Progress Report 
 

 
Page 3 of 18 

 

AUDIT DASHBOARD 

Plan Progress 

 

Assurance Ratings 

 

Recommendations 
 

 

Recommendations 
 

 

Recommendations 

 

 

Customer Satisfaction 
 

 

Page 29



Audit Committee: 30 November 2020 

Ashfield District Council – Audit Progress Report 
 

 
Page 4 of 18 

AUDIT PLAN  

Progress on Audit Assignments 

The following table provides the Committee with information on how audit assignments were 

progressing as at 17 November 2020. 

2020-21 Jobs Status 
% 

Complete 
Assurance Rating 

Management of Fraud Risk  Allocated 10%   

Governance – Covid-19 recovery Not Allocated 0%   

Teleworking Security Allocated 0%   

Risk Management 20-21 In Progress 20% 
 

Contracts Register Allocated 0%   

Procurement Not Allocated 0%   

People Management Not Allocated 0% 
 

Business Support Grants In Progress 75%   

Financial Health & Resilience     Allocated 5%   

Complex Case Work In Progress 80%   

Disabled Facilities Grants Final Report  100% Reasonable 

Rent Control Final Report 100% Reasonable 

B/F
[...]
fety Rec No. 5 

Summary of Weakness / Recommendation Risk Rating 

Not all entrance doors to flats comply with Fire Safety Regulations.   

We recommend that the Council reviews all flat entrance doors to identify those 

which do not comply with Fire Safety Regulations, or those that have failed recent 

government tests.  The Council should then take action to ensure the appropriately 

accredited fire safety doors are installed at the entrances to all flats. 

Moderate Risk 

Management Response/Action Details Action Date 

An assessment of all flat entrance doors has been completed and the results 

forwarded to the Assets & Investment Section for building into future door replacement 

programme(s). However, due to uncertainties around the manufacture, testing, 

certification and subsequent affected supply of composite fire doors, it is currently not 

possible to identify a definitive timescale for completion. The option to use alternative 

timber fire doors of the appropriate fire safety standards and specification are 

currently being looked into. 

31/03/2020 

Status Update Comments Revised Date 

Assessments have been done, and project has been mobilised, however, due to 

restrictions on COVID-19 all major works have been postponed. 

31/10/2020 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 44



Document is Restricted

Page 45

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To receive and approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 19 October 2020.
	4 Treasury Management Mid Year Report 2020/21.
	5 Audit Progress Report.
	7 Mid Year Investment Property Performance 2020/21.
	Enc. 1 for Quarter 2 - Investment Property Performance 2020/21




Minutes of the meeting


 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Virtual Meeting held on Monday, 30th November, 2020 at 7.00 pm 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor David Walters in the Chair; 

 Councillors John Baird, Christian Chapman, 
Arnie Hankin, Kevin Rostance and Dave Shaw. 
 

Apology for Absence: Councillor Jim Blagden. 
 

Officers Present: Bev Bull, Lynn Cain, Peter Hudson and 
Mike Joy. 
 

In Attendance: Mandy Marples and Hannah McDonald (CMAP). 
 

 
 

AC.18 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 
and Non Disclosable Pecuniary/Other Interests 
 

 No declarations of interest were made. 
 

 
AC.19 Minutes 

 
 RESOLVED 

that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 19 October 2020, be 
received and approved as a correct record. 
 
Councillor Christian Chapman requested that his concerns in relation to the 
annually recurrent underspend on the Housing Capital Programme be noted. 
 

 
AC.20 Treasury Management Mid Year Report 2020/21 

 
 The Council’s Chief Accountant presented the report and asked Members to 

consider the Treasury Management mid-year report, written in compliance with 
the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Treasury 
Management Code of Practice, which covered the following: 
 

 An economic update for the 2020/21 financial year as at 30 September 
2020; 

 The Council’s capital position and 6 month performance (including 
prudential indicators); 

 The Council’s investment portfolio for 2020/21; 

 The Council’s borrowing position for 2020/21. 
 
RESOLVED that 
a) the mid-year report, as presented be received and noted; 
 
 



 

b) the changes to the 2020/21 Prudential Indicators following in year changes 
to the 2020/21 Capital Programme, be approved; 

 
c) the reported breach of Treasury Management Strategy, as outlined in the 

report, be noted. 
 

 
AC.21 Audit Progress Report 

 
 Mandy Marples, CMAP’s Audit Manager, presented the report and 

summarised audit progress between 6 October 2020 and 17 November 2020, 
with one assignment having being completed during that time in relation to 
Disabled Facilities Grants.  The audit has received a substantial assurance 
rating and 5 low risk recommendations had been agreed with 3 already being 
implemented. 
 
With regard to the recommendation tracking, Members acknowledged that the 
impact of the pandemic was continuing to cause delays in some areas and 
since publication of the agenda, some of the recommendation implementation 
dates for the ‘Depot Investigation’ and ‘Procurement’ reviews had been 
reconsidered and duly extended. 
 
Councillor Chapman acknowledged that where some recommendations that 
were linked to the Digital Services Transformation (DST) Programme were still 
pending, these would now be further progressed due to recent recruitments 
and the DST moving at a greater pace. 
 
The Corporate Finance Manager (and Section 151 Officer) in response to a 
request at the last meeting, advised Committee that the contact for the 
replacement fire entrance doors to Council owned flats had now been awarded 
and works were due to commence in January 2021. It was reported that most 
of the fire doors had been replaced with doors that met the new level of 
accreditation, however, the remaining doors (around 30) would be installed 
early in the new year.   
 
RESOLVED 
that audit assignment progress as at 17 November 2020, as presented to 
Committee, be received and noted. 
 

 
AC.22 Section 100A Local Government Act 1972; 

Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 

 RESOLVED 
that in accordance with the provisions of Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the press and public be now excluded from the meeting 
during the following item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act and in respect of which the Proper Officer considers 
the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
 
 



 

 
AC.23 Mid Year Investment Property Performance 2020/21 

(Exempt by virtue of Paragraph 3) 
 

 The Council’s Chief Accountant gave Members an update regarding the 6 
month performance and monitoring of the Council’s Commercial and 
Investment Property portfolio. 
 
RESOLVED 
that performance in relation to the Council’s Commercial and Investment 
Property portfolio, as presented, be received and noted. 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.37 pm  
 

 
 
Chairman. 

 


